
 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Agenda Published: 23 Nov 2022 
01 December 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. 39.60 (10 Copies) 
Approx.  26.40 tonnes  
Approx. £1.59  (each) 

 

23 November 2022 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Community Services and Licensing Committee will be held on 
THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1.   APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies of absence. 
  

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022. 
  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
  

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 25 November 2022 

  
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

  
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
01 December 2022  
 

  
5.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
  

6.   PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q1 (Pages 9 - 36) 
To review the Performance Monitoring Report for Q1.  
  

7.   PERFORMANCE MONITORING Q2 (Pages 37 - 52) 
To review the Performance Monitoring Report for Q2. 
  

8.   COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE BUDGET 
MONITORING Q1 2022/23 (Pages 53 - 60) 
To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the revenue budgets and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for, in order to give an 
expectation of possible variances against budget. 
  

9.   COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
Q2 2022/23 (Pages 61 - 68) 
To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the Revenue Budget and 
Capital Programme that the Committee is responsible for in order to give 
expectation of possible variances against the budget. 
   

10.   COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE REVENUE 
ESTIMATES – REVISED 2022/23 AND ORIGINAL 2023/24 (Pages 69 - 106) 
To present to the committee the revised estimated for 2022/23 and original 
estimated for 2023/24. 
  

11.   VEHICLE EMISSIONS POLICY FOR TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
FOR CONSULTATION (Pages 107 - 120) 
Committee to consider an Interim Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions Policy 
as proposed by the Taxi Emissions Task and Finish Group and to approve it prior 
to formal consultation. 
  

12.   CCTV IN TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (Pages 121 - 146) 
Consider the results of the survey on whether there are local circumstances that 
would make it proportionate to impose mandatory CCTV in Stroud licensed taxi 
and private hire vehicles. 
  

13.   APPOINTMENTS    
 (a)   Appointment to Know Your Patch   
 (b)   Appointment to Woodchester Park Mansion  

  
14.   MEMBER/OFFICER REPORT (TO NOTE)    
 (a)   Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust) (Pages 147 - 148)  
 (b)   Police and Crime Panel (Pages 149 - 152)  
 (c)   Citizens Advice   
 (d)   Mental Health Champions (Pages 153 - 154)  
 (e)   Homestart (Pages 155 - 168)  
 (f)   Woodchester Park Mansion (Pages 169 - 170)  
 (g)   Progress update on Stroud Lido (Pages 171 - 172)  
 (h)   Progress on Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) Information Sheet 

(Pages 173 - 174)  



Community Services and Licensing Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
01 December 2022  
 

15.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 175 - 176) 
To consider the work programme. 
 

Members of Community Services and Licensing Committee 
 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Julie Job 
 

Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



2022/23 

 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
15 September 2022 next meeting 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

15 September 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 7.43 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Chris Brine (Chair) Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kate Crews 
Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
Councillor Jessie Hoskin 
Councillor Julie Job 

Councillor John Jones 
Councillor Gill Oxley 
Councillor Nigel Prenter 
Councillor Ken Tucker 

Councillor Gordon Craig*  Councillor Trevor Hall*  
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Community Health & Wellbeing Manager 
Democracy & Information Governance Officer 
 

Head of Community Services 
Physical Activity & Health Development 
Manager 
 

Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillor Ross 
 
The Chair, Councillor Brine opened the meeting with an expression of sadness at the 
passing of Her Majesty the Queen. The Committee joined the Chair in a minute’s silence 
to mourn and reflect on the life and legacy of her Majesty the Queen. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine proposed that the meeting be restricted to essential items of 
business only as a mark of respect during the period of national mourning.  
  
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried. 
 
CSLC.014 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig and Hall. 
  
CSLC.015 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
  
CSLC.016 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 were 
approved as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
15 September 2022 next meeting 
 

CSLC.017 PLAY AREA CONSULTATION AND DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
The Physical Activity & Health Development Manager introduced the report and advised 
Community Services and Licensing Committee approved the Plan Area Development and 
Action Plan in February 2022 which began the review of the 32 Stroud District Council 
owned play areas in the district. The plan outlined the stages which were required to be 
undertaken in order to invest £300K Contain Outbreak Management Fund (COMF) 
funding. These were: 

• Stage 1 – Physical Condition Survey undertaken by the Royal Society for the 
Prevention of Accidents (RoSPA). 

• Stage 2 (insight) – Ethos and Leisure Net were appointed to conduct community 
consultation and data analysis. 

• Stage 3 (identify) – A Task and Finish Group (T&F) analysed the data from both 
external reports and conducted site visits to identify a list of recommendations for 
investment, repair and repurpose. 

  
Councillor Aldam Group advised Committee she had enjoyed being part of the T&F Group 
and that Officers had also spoken to residents in the community as part of the consultation 
to help deliver ambitions for play areas for all ages and abilities. 
  
Councillor Jones enquired if the play areas would be subject to weekly or monthly 
maintenance and vandalism inspections. The Physical Activity & Health Development 
Manager advised Ubico undertook inspections in addition to the Neighbourhood Wardens. 
The Head of Community Services advised there was currently a back log of repairs due to 
Covid-19, however inspections were regularly undertaken.  
  
Councillor Edmunds questioned what would happen with the 3 sites recommended for 
repurposing and what feedback was received around teenagers. The Physical Activity & 
Health Development Manager responded that public consultation had been undertaken 
and community consultation would be undertaken for the recommended repurposed areas. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by Councillor Aldam. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOLVED a)   To approve the recommendations for investment on identified 

SDC own play areas.  
b)  Delegate Authority to Strategic Director of Communities in 

consultations with the Chair & Vice Chair of Community 
Services and Licensing on the value of investment in each 
play area identified for investment. 

  
CSLC.018 Health, Wellbeing and Physical Activity Action Plan 2022-25  
 
The Community Health and Wellbeing Manager introduced the report and advised the plan 
had been produced to collate the Health and Wellbeing aspects contained within the 
Leisure and Wellbeing Strategy, Housing Strategy, Physical Activity Plan and the Council 
Plan into one document. She continued and provided an overview of the 5 themes listed 
within the plan, which were: 

•         Community Resilience and Wellbeing 
•         Healthy, Affordable Homes 
•         Supporting Better Mental Health 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
15 September 2022 next meeting 
 

•         Encouraging Physical Activity 
•         Healthy Ageing 

  
Councillor Oxley asked for clarification on the physical recommendations outlined on page 
201 for the age brackets of 19-64 and over 65+ explaining the guidance was very similar. 
The Physical Activity & Health Development Manger advised that there would be overlaps 
in guidance and the over 65+ guidance also included activities to improve balance and co-
ordination which the 16-64 didn’t include. 
  
In response to a query asked by Councillor Edmunds about self-harm, the Community 
Health and Wellbeing Manager explained Gloucestershire County Council were 
undertaking work however it was not a Stroud priority currently.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Prenter and seconded by Councillor Aldam. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED To adopt the Health & Wellbeing Plan 2022-25. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine closed the meeting by informing Committee that Mike 
Hammond, Head of Community Services would be leaving the organisation in October 
after 33 years of service where Mike started his career as a caretaker. The Chair gave 
thanks to Mike’s dedicated years of work, including his years spent as a retained 
Firefighter and the support he has provided to the Committee. The Chair. Councillor Brine 
wished Mike well in his new role at the Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service. 
  
The Chair, Councillor Brine invited previous Committee Chair and current Housing Chair, 
Councillor Ross to share some words, who echoed the Chair’s comments and advised 
Committee that Mike had always gone above and beyond, and during Covid-19 he phoned 
her daily with a report to keep her updated. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.43 pm. 
 
 

 
Chair  

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
Performance Monitoring Report:  

Community Services & Licensing Committee 
 

Date of Meeting 3rd August 2022 

Attendees 

Members:  Julie Job & Nigel Prenter 
Officers:   Keith Gerrard, Mike Hammond, Ange Gillingham, Adrian Blick, 
Emma Keating-Clark, Hannah Emery, Seb Williams, Steve Miles, Morgan Smith, 
Maxie Wells, Cate James-H
[...]
Services & Licensing Committee  Agenda Item 8 
Thursday, 1 December 2022    
 

 STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING BUDGET 
MONITORING REPORT Q1 2022/23 

Purpose of Report To present the 2022/23 forecast outturn position against the 
revenue budgets and Capital Programme that the Committee is 
responsible for, in order to give an expectation of possible 
variances against budget. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to note the outturn forecast for 

the General Fund Revenue budget and the Capital 

Programme for this Committee. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Budget holders have been consulted about the budget issues in 
their service areas.  The feedback has been incorporated into to 
the report to explain difference between budgets and forecast 
income and expenditure. 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 

Tel: 01453 754109     Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk  

Options None 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Committee Budget Detailed Breakdown  

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes Yes No No 

 

1.      BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 This report provides the first monitoring position statement for the financial year 2022/23. 
The purpose of this report is to notify members of any known significant variations to budgets 
for the current financial year, highlight any key issues and to inform members of any action 
to be taken if required. 
 

1.2 Due to the volume of information contained in the report, it would be helpful where 
members have questions on matters of detail if they could be referred to the report 
author or the appropriate service manager before the meeting. 

 

2. SUMMARY 
 

2.1 The monitoring position for the Committee at 30 June 2022 shows a projected net revenue 
overspend of £285k against the latest budget. 
 

2.2 The Capital programme is sho
[...]
tion 25 25 31 7
Creditors 93 93 93 0
Housing Benefit Administration 107 107 160 53
Rent Allowances and Rebates 22 22 308 285
Revenues and Benefits 3.9 380 380 725 345

Hear by Right / Youth Services 109 109 110 1
Youth Services 109 109 110 1

Community Services and Licensing TOTAL 3,307 3,598 4,191 592

Page 67

Agenda Item 9

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Services and Licensing Committee                                                                                                        Agenda item 10 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2022 
 

Report Title COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
REVENUE ESTIMATES – REVISED 2022/23 AND ORIGINAL 
2023/24 

Purpose of Report To present to the committee the revised estimates for 2022/23 
and original estimates for 2023/24. 

Decision(s) The Committee RECOMMENDS to Strategy and Resources 
Committee 

a) The revised Community Services and Licensing revenue 
budget for 2022/23 and original 2023/24 revenue budget 
are approved. 

b) The Fees and Charges list as shown at Appendix B is 
approved. 

 
Consultation and 
Feedback 

Consultation has been undertaken with residents and businesses.  
Feedback on the outcome of the consultation will be provided to 
members in January 2023. 

Report Author 
 

Adele Rudkin, Accountant 
Tel:      Email: adele.rudkin@stroud.gov.uk 

Options The Administration will be considering its budget options at the 
Strategy and Resources Committee meeting on 02 Feb 2023.  
Council will consider the overall budget position for 2023/24 on 16 
February 2023.  

Background Papers None 
Appendices Appendix A – Committee budgets 

Appendix B – Fees & Charges 
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  

(further details at the 
end of the report) Yes Yes No No 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update report to Strategy and Resources
[...]
 as proposed by the Taxi Emissions Task and 
Finish Group and to approve it prior to formal consultation. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a) Approve the Interim Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Emissions policy for formal consultation as laid out in 
paragraph 6.1 of this report. 

b) Approve the timetable for consultation and adoption 
as laid in paragraph 6.2 of this report. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Task and Finish Group invited trade representatives to a meeting 
to discuss proposal 
Informal consultation with taxi trade 11th - 31st October 2022 

Report Author 
 

Rachel Andrew, Licensing Manager 
Email: rachel.andrew@stroud.gov.uk 

Options None 
Background Papers 
 

The Council Plan 2021-2026 
 
Outcome of Government Consultation on ending sale of diesel 
and petrol vehicles  

Appendices Appendix A  - Informal Consultation Responses 
Appendix B – Equality Impact Assessment 
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  

(further details at the 
end of the report) 

No Yes Yes Yes 

 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Stroud District Council’s Council Plan for 2021-2026 has the following action:  

 
EC4.4 ‘Review taxi and private hire licensing conditions to consider moving from an ‘age’ 
condition to an ‘emissions’-based condition to encourage an increase in the percentage of 
low and Ultra Low Emission Vehicles.  
 

1.2 This action links to the Council’s priority on Environment and Climate Change with the aim 
of protecting our environment and leading the district to carbon neutrality in 2030. 

Page 107

Agenda Item 11

mailto:rachel.andrew@stroud.gov.uk
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/media/1822558/31-council-plan-2021-2026.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/consulting-on-ending-the-sale-of-new-petrol-diesel-and-hybrid-cars-and-vans/outcome/ending-the-sale-of-new-petrol-diesel-and-hybrid-cars-and-vans-government-response
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/consulting-on-ending-the-sale-of-new-petrol-diesel-and-hy
[...]
a. Agree that there is not strong enough local evidence 
to support mandatory CCTV in taxis and private hire 
vehicles  

b. Agree to review and enhance the current policy on 
optional CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Public consultation with online survey  
Press release on consultation 

Report Author 
 

Rachel Andrew, Licensing Manager 
Tel:   01453 754440   Email: rachel.andrew@stroud.gov.uk  

Options Alternatively, Committee may decide that there is strong enough 
local evidence to support mandatory CCTV in taxis and private 
hire vehicles, and request further work to develop an appropriate 
policy 

Background Papers 
 

Statutory taxi and private hire standards 
Report to Community Services and Licensing Committee 24th 
March 2022 agenda item 7  

Appendices Appendix A – Results of Consultation on Mandatory CCTV in 
licensed vehicles  
Financial Legal Equality Environmental Implications  

(further details at the 
end of the report) No Yes No No 

 

1. INTRODUCTION / BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards issued in 2020 recommend that “All 

licensing authorities should consult to identify if there are local circumstances which 
indicate that the installation of CCTV in vehicles would have either a positive or an adverse 
net effect on the safety of taxi and private hire vehicle users taking into account potential 
privacy issues.” 

 
1.2 The Department for Transport’s view is that “CCTV can provide additional deterrence to 

prevent the potential risk to public safety and has an investigative value if there is an 
incident. It can provide a safer environment for the benefit of taxi/private hire vehicle 
passengers and drivers.” 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 12

https://www.stroud.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/about-the-council/have-your-say/consultations/mandatory-cctv-in-licensed-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicles
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/news-archive/government-wants-councils-to-consult-on
[...]
 heating system and upgrade the plant room. The money allocated to the lido to upgrade the facility is not enough on its own therefore one of the actions coming out of the strategy is to explore further funding options for this facility. This will be included as part of the bigger picture to secure future capital for all the Leisure facilities.

	Appendix A - Committee Budgets
	Appendix B - Fees & Charges

	11 Vehicle Emissions Policy for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles for consultation
	There are no direct financial implications related to this report.
	The Council will need to carefully and thoroughly assess the impact of introducing the proposed policy, including the effect on the supply of taxis and PHVs in the area. They should also bear in mind the need for a proportionate approach, ensuring that those licence holders that would not meet the criteria have the opportunity to adapt or change their vehicle within a reasonable time.
	Consultation on the interim policy should include not only the taxi and private hire vehicle trades, but also groups likely to be the trades’ customers.
	Further legal implications will be provided once the Task and Finish Group bring back a final proposal to Committee for adoption.
	Appendix A - Informal Consultation Responses
	Appendix B - Equality Impact Assessment

	12 CCTV in Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles
	Item 12 - Appendix A - Results of Consultation on Mandatory CCTV

	14a Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)
	14b Police and Crime Panel
	14d Mental Health Champions
	14e Homestart
	Item 14e - Appendix A - Homestart Annual Report 2021-2022

	14f Woodchester Park Mansion
	14g Progress update on Stroud Lido
	14h Progress on Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) Information Sheet
	15 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 next meeting 
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 December 2022 
 

7.00 pm - 8.24 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 

* Councillor Chris Brine (Chair)   Councillor Beki Aldam (Vice Chair in Chair) 
* Councillor Gordon Craig 
  Councillor Kate Crews 
  Councillor Jonathan Edmunds 
* Councillor Trevor Hall 
  Councillor Julie Job  
*Absent  

 

* Councillor John Jones 
* Councillor Gill Oxley 
  Councillor Nigel Prenter 
  Councillor Steve Robinson 
  Councillor Ken Tucker 
    

Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Licensing Manager 
Accountant 

Interim Head of Community Services 
Democracy & Information Governance Officer 
 

 
The Vice-Chair in Chair, Councillor Aldam gave best wishes on behalf of the Committee to 
the Chair, Councillor Brine and his family. She continued and provided an update on the Cost 
of Living progress since the last Full Council and explained a plan had been produced which 
included six main areas (customer enquiries, mapping gaps and Parish and Town Councils, 
warm spaces, Household Support Fund, Comms and Tenants Resilience). Finally, she 
referred Committee to the printed handout of the Stroud Arts Festival Limited report in front of 
them who were also looking for Trustees.  
 
CSLC.019 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brine, Craig, Hall, J Jones and Oxley. 
  
As Councillor Brine had provided his apologies for the meeting, Councillor Aldam proceeded 
as Vice-Chair in Chair for the meeting. 
 
CSLC.020 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
  
CSLC.021 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2022 were 

approved as a correct record. 
  



2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 next meeting 
 

CSLC.022 Public Question Time  
 
There were none.  
  
CSLC.023 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
  
CSLC.024 Performance Monitoring Q1  
 
Councillor Robinson asked for an update relating to the Service Level Agreement for Citizens 
Advice. The Strategic Director of Communities confirmed it had been signed.  
  
CSLC.025 Performance Monitoring Q2  
 
There were no questions relating to Performance Monitoring Q2. 
  
CSLC.026 Community Services and Licensing Committee Budget Monitoring Q1 
2022/23  
 
The Accountant advised Committee that the report had been delayed to December 
Committee from September as a result of the period of National Mourning following Her 
Majesty the Queens death. The report outlined the outturn budget variants as at the 30 June 
2022. 
  
The following answers were provided to questions asked by Members: 

• The Accountant would check with the Senior Community Services Officer in relation to 
the Public Space budget relating to Ash Dieback and would provide a response outside 
of Committee.  

• The Interim Head of Community Services would provide an update outside of 
Committee to Councillor Robinson related to the Nailsworth public conveniences 
planned upgrade as referenced in 3.7 of the report. 

• A list of all Stroud District Council (SDC) woodlands would be circulated after 
Committee.  

• A readjustment on the forecast related to the Pulse was made between Q1 and Q2 due 
to utility costs.  

• The Accountant would ask the Revenue and Benefit Manager to provide further 
overview relating to the Housing Benefit subsidy claims for circulation outside of 
Committee.  

  
Proposed by Councillor Robinson and Seconded by Councillor Prenter.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.   
  
RESOLVED          To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget 

and the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
  
CSLC.027 Community Services and Licensing Budget Monitoring Report Q2 2022/23  
 
The Accountant introduced the report and advised Committee of the forecast return as of the 
30th September 2022 and brought Members attention to paragraph 3.2 relating to the gas 
and electric costs of the Council, including the sport centres as direct result of the Cost of 
Living crisis. She continued and advised that SDC are liable for and additional charge over 
the benchmarked consumption at Stratford Park Leisure Centre.  



2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 next meeting 
 

  
The below answered were given in response to Councillor Prenter’s questions: 

• Forecast projection had been done until the end of the year for expected energy usage 
for the Leisure Centres which the Interim Head of Community Services would circulate.  

• Increased costs would be present whilst the energy crisis continued. 
• Officers continue to look where cost savings could be made through operational 

procedures.   
• SDC were not receiving any additional Government help for energy usage. 

  
Councillor Edmunds asked on progress on Kingshill House Business Plan. The Accountant 
advised she would contact the Property Manager if there was any further update and 
circulate outside of Committee.   
  
Proposed by Councillor Edmunds and Seconded by Councillor Robinson.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RESOVLED  To note the outturn forecast or the General Fund Revenue Budget 

and the Capital Programme for this Committee. 
  
CSLC.028 Community Services and Licensing Committee Revenue Estimates - 
Revised 2022/23 and Original 2023/24  
 
The Accountant introduced the report and highlighted the key variances which included 
increased energy costs to SDC which included the Leisure Centres and Museum in the Park, 
any proposed budget adjustments and fees and charges growth of 5% in line with the Budget 
Strategy for 2023/24 (unless dictated in statue).   
  
Councillor Edmunds queried what progress had been made for securing additional funding 
for the Lido. The Interim Head of Community Services advised quotes were being obtained 
relating to the immediate essential work that was required at the Lido which would then allow 
SDC to apply for additional funding.  
  
Councillor Crews advised the Friends of the Lido continued to ask for longer seasonal hours. 
The Interim Head of Community Services advised the Task and Finish Group would be 
reformed in January ahead of the forthcoming season.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Robinson and Seconded by Councillor Edmunds.  
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  
RECOMMENDED 
to Strategy and 
Resources 
Committee: 
  

a)    The revised Community Services and Licensing revenue 
budget for 2022/23 and original 2023/24 revenue budget are 
approved. 

b)   The Fees and Charges list as shown at Appendix B is 
approved.  

CSLC.029 Vehicle Emissions Policy for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles for 
consultation  
 
The Licensing Manager advised Committee the report aligned with the Council Plan to 
consider moving from an age condition to emission condition policy for Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicles. The current policy stated a vehicle could not be more than 5 years old on first 
licence and could be renewed up to 10 years old with wheelchair accessible, electric and 
Elite vehicles being exempt from the age policy.  
  



2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 next meeting 
 

The Task and Finish Group recommended an interim measure policy based on Euro 6 
compliance (latest compliance level for vehicle emissions from 2015 car registrations 
onwards) on renewal of the licence and to remove the current exemption for Elite vehicles. 
The group recognised there currently was not the Electric Vehicle (EV) infrastructure in the 
district, there were higher costs to purchasing electric vehicles and there was limited second 
hand purchase availability to enforce mandatory electric taxi and private hire vehicles at this 
current time. The group also recommended new wheelchair accessible vehicles licences be 
exempt from the 5 year age policy on first licence but must be Euro 6 compliant and there 
would be no change to any existing wheelchair accessible licenses.  The report sought 
approval for consultation and to report the findings in March 2023. 
  
In response to Councillor Prenter’s question, the Licensing Manager confirmed Uber did not 
operate in Stroud and they would be required to operate using an operator licence or use a 
neighbouring authorities operating licence to expand into Stroud.   
  
Proposed by Councillor Prenter and Seconded by Councillor Edmunds. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was passed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED a)    To approve the Interim Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Emissions 

policy for formal consultation as laid out in paragraph 6.1 of 
this report.  

b)   Approve the timetable for consultation and adoption as laid in 
paragraph 6.2 of this report. 

  
CSLC.030 CCTV in Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles  
 
The Licensing Manager advised the report had been produced following a recommendation 
from the Department of Transport for Licensing Authorities to consult on whether CCTV 
should be mandatory in Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles. A public consultation was undertaken 
in the Summer where 63% of respondents agreed CCTV would improve public safety. 
Several comments raised concerns around privacy for both the passengers and drivers and 
taxi drivers raised concerns regarding the cost for purchasing CCTV. A question regarding if 
there ‘were local circumstances to make it proportionate to impose mandatory CCTV’ was 
inconclusive with respondents split equally on their responses as 50% ‘yes’ and 50% ‘no’. 
The reports decision therefore recommended that there was not enough strong local 
evidence to make CCTV mandatory and to review and reinforce the current optional CCTV 
policy.  
  
In response to Members questions, the Licensing Manager responded with:  

• SDC could review to explore mandatory CCTV in Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles again 
at any time. 

• The Licensing Officers would take on board feedback from Councillor Crews regarding 
a question on whether the trade would be more or less likely to implement mandatory 
CCTV if a grant were to be made available.  

  
Proposed by Councillor Tucker and Seconded by Councillor Prenter.  
  
Councillor Tucker commended the report and gave thanks to the Officers involved. He 
continued and recommended that an annual report is provided to Committee regarding the 
welfare of Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle drivers. 
  
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
  



2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 next meeting 
 

RESOLVED a)   To agree that there is not strong enough local evidence to 
support mandatory CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles  

b)   Agree to review and enhance the current policy on optional 
CCTV in taxis and private hire vehicles. 

  
CSLC.031 Appointments  
 
a) Appointment to Know Your Patch  
 
Two nominations were received from Councillor Cornell and Drury-Layfield who were duly 
appointed. 
  
b) Appointment to Woodchester Park Mansion  
 
A nomination for the second appointment was received from Councillor Pearcy who was duly 
appointed.  
  
CSLC.032 Member/Officer Reports (To Note)  
 
a) Museum in the Park (Cowle Trust)  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
  
b) Police and Crime Panel  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee.  
  
Councillor Robinson advised he spoke with the office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) as Chair of the Gloucestershire Panel who advised they would appreciate SDC’s 
Community Safety Partnership to draw down on the funding provided to them on rollout of 
SOLACE in rural areas for an Officer to be responsible for persistent anti-social behaviour.  
  
Councillor Edmunds asked Councillor Robinson regarding funding available for speed 
watching. Councillor Robinson advised funding was available for Parish and Towns where 
they do not already have a speed indicator display, however Parish and Towns can apply for 
free of charge for the ’20 is plenty’ signs from the Road Safety Partnership at Gloucestershire 
County Council. He continued and advised the office of the PCC had funding for Automatic 
Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) cameras.  
  
Councillor Tucker informed Committee the formal rollout of the new Gloucestershire Road 
Safety Partnership were meeting on the 2 December and he would provide a report to 
Committee.  
  
c) Citizens Advice  
 
There was no update to provide. 
  
d) Mental Health Champions  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
 
  
e) Homestart  



2022/23 

Community Services and Licensing Committee Subject to approval at 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 next meeting 
 

 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
  
f) Woodchester Park Mansion  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee.  
  
Councillor Edmunds asked for more information relating to the concerns on the bats. 
Councillor Robinson advised it was linked to the energy cost and there being no funding from 
Natural England to keep the area heated.  
  
g) Progress update on Stroud Lido  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
  
h) Progress on Local Authority Trading Company (LATC) Information Sheet  
 
The Member report had circulated prior to Committee. There were no further questions 
raised. 
  
CSLC.033 Work Programme  
 
The Vice-Chair in Chair, Councillor Aldam asked for the Cost of Living Crisis be added as an 
Officer report for future Committees.  
  
RESOLVED                 To note the above update to the Work Programme. 
   
The meeting closed at 8.24 pm 
 
 
 

Chair  
 

 


